

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE**

BARBARA LAWALL, in her official
capacity as Pima County Attorney,

Appellant,

vs.

R.R. ROBERTSON, LLC, an Arizona
limited liability company, doing
business as R3 Investigations;
RICHARD R. ROBERTSON; and
CHRISTOPHER DUPONT,

Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV 14-0367

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2013-016013

**APPELLEE CHRISTOPHER DUPONT'S ANSWER
BRIEF**

CHRISTOPHER DUPONT

By: Christopher B. Dupont
SBN# 014158
TRAUTMAN DUPONT, PLC
1726 N. 7th Street
Phoenix, AZ 85006
dupontlaw@cox.net
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

A. Christopher Dupont’s Request 2

B. The Motions and Ruling Below 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. Dupont Did Not Seek Public Records for a “Commercial Use” 6

 1. Defining Commercial Purpose..... 6

 2. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Dupont’s Use of the Requested Records is Not for a Commercial Purpose 8

B. Even if Dupont’s Request Qualifies as a “Commercial Purpose,” the Trial Court Correctly Determined that the “Evidence Exception” Applies 10

 1. The Evidence Exception Does Not Require Any Specific and/or Pending Legal Action 10

 2. A.R.S. §39-121.03(D) Does not Require the Disclosure of the Proceeding for Which Dupont Sought the Records Nor How the Records Will Lead to Admissible Evidence 13

 3. The Evidence Exception Does not Contain an Admissibility Threshold .. 14

 4. Historical Charging and Sentencing Data Have Numerous and Critical Evidentiary Uses
..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION 20

V. JOINDER IN APPELLEE ROBERTSON'S ANSWER BRIEF..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Canon Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. W.E.S. Constr. Co.</i> , 177 Ariz. 562 (1994)	11
<i>Estate of Braden ex rel. Gabaldon v. State</i> , 228 Ariz. 323 (2011).....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Pulley</i> , 885 F.2d 1354 (1989).....	20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	13
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	18
<i>Primary Consultants LLC v. Maricopa County Recorder</i> , 210 Ariz. 393 (App. 2005)	7, 8, 9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19
<i>Star Publishing Co. v. Parks</i> , 178 Ariz. 604 (App. 1994).....	7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Ybarra</i> , 161 Ariz. 188 (1989).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Winkelman v. Ariz. Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm’n</i> , 224 Ariz. 230 (Ct. App. 2010)	15
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 213 Ariz. 116 (2006)	17
<i>State v. O’Brien</i> , No. CR2003-016197 (Ariz. Cup. Ct. Maricopa County 2004) ..	17
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 173 Ariz. 399 (1992)	20
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 215 Ariz. 298 (2007)	17
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	17
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 555 U.S. 979 (2008).....	19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	17
A.R.S. § 12-1511	11

A.R.S. § 12-341.01	11
A.R.S. § 13-2314.04	11
A.R.S. § 13-701(E)(6)	17
A.R.S. § 20-487.04(B).....	12
A.R.S. § 23-1023	11
A.R.S. § 25-381.18	11
A.R.S. § 33-1365	12
A.R.S. § 3-368	11
A.R.S. § 39-121	1
A.R.S. § 39-121.03(D)	10, 13
A.R.S. § 46-455	11
A.R.S. § 6-126	11
A.R.S. § 6-395.05	11
A.R.S. § 6-460	11
A.R.S. § 6-464	11
A.R.S. §§ 10-1814.....	12
A.R.S. §39-121.03(D)	7, 9, 10
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-18-310	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.10	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baldus & Woodworth, *Race Discrimination and the Legitimacy of Capital Punishment: Reflections on the Interaction of Fact and Perception*, 53 DePaul L. Rev. 1411 (2004) 19

Baldus, Woodworth, Zuckerman, Weiner, & Broffitt, *Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, With Recent Findings from Philadelphia*, 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998) 20

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	15
<i>Comparative Proportionality Analysis: Its Feasibility and Usefulness in Sentencing</i> , 1 Phoenix L. Rev. 59 (2008)	18
David Baldus, et al., <i>Comparative Review of Death Sentences: An Empirical Study of the Georgia Experience</i> , 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 661 (1983).....	19
David Baldus, et al., <i>Empirical Studies of Race and Geographic Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: A Primer on the Key Methodological Issues</i> , in THE FUTURE OF AMERICA’S DEATH PENALTY: AN AGENDA FOR THE NEXT GENERATION OF CAPITAL PUNISHMENT RESEARCH (Charles S. Lanier, et al., eds., 2009)	19
David C. Baldus, et al., <i>Arbitrariness and Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: A Challenge to State Supreme Courts</i> , 15 Stetson L. Rev. 133 (1986).....	20
H. Bedau, THE DEATH PENALTY IN AMERICA (1967 rev. ed.)	18
Johnson, <i>The Negro and Crime</i> , 217 Annals 93 (1941).....	18
Koeninger, <i>Capital Punishment in Texas, 1924-1968</i> , 15 Crime & Delin. 132, 141 (1969).....	18
Merriam-Webster.com.....	15
Michael G. Urbina, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT AND LATINO OFFENDERS: RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIFFERENCES IN DEATH SENTENCES (2011).....	19
President’s Comm’n on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, THE CHALLENGE OF CRIME IN A FREE SOCIETY (1967)	18
